November 2001 1 MIC2580
MIC2580 Micrel
MIC2580
Hot-Swap PCI Power Controller
Final Information
General Description
The MIC2580 is a hot-swap controller that provides for safe
and orderly insertion and removal of PCI based adapter cards

for 3VSENSE). Not a load-current carrying input.
6 /PCIRST PCI-Bus Reset (Input):  Input from PCI bus that resets the internal logic.
Ordering Information
Part Number Precharge Voltage Temperature Range Package
MIC2580-1.0BTS 1V –40°C to +85°C 24-lead TSSOP
MIC2580-1.6BTS 1.6V –40°C to +85°C 24-lead TSSOP
November 2001 3 MIC2580
MIC2580 Micrel
Pin Number Pin Name Pin Function
7 /LPCIRST Local PCI Reset (Open-Drain Output):  Local PCI reset output to PCI
controller. Compliant to CompactPCI specification for LOCAL_PCI_RESET.
8 /EPWRGD Early Power Good (Open-Drain Output):  This signal goes active should
/FAULT or /PWRGD go active.  No deglitch filtering is provided.  This signal
satisfies PCI /RST timing for TFAIL per PCI Local Bus Specification, ver-
sion 2.1.
9 /PWRGD Power Good (Open-Drain Output):  Active-low output goes active when all
supplies are within tolerance. (A 20µs delay is inserted prior to activation to
reduce nuisance tripping.)
10 VPCHG Precharge Supply (Output):  (MIC2580-1.0) +1V ±20% supply used for
precharge bias for I/O terminations (CompactPCI only).
11 GND Ground
12 M12VIN –12V Supply (Input):  Input for internal –12V switch.
13 M12VOUT –12V Switched Supply (Output):  Switched –12V supply to PCI Hot Plug